resources were determined, and the Business Plan was analyzed, demonstrating the 

viability of the Bank and its Group, as well as its contribution to the Panamanian economy; 

That BANCO COLPATRIA — RED MULTIBANCA COLPATRIA, S.A., 

SUCURSAL PANAMÁ has deposited the sum of TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY 

THOUSAND BALBOAS (B/.250,000.00) in an escrow account in BANCO NACIONAL 

DE PANAMÁ, as established in Article 42 of Decree Law 9 dated 26 February 1998; 

That under the criteria prescribed for Banking License applications, the application 

submitted by BANCO COLPATRIA — RED MULTIBANCA COLPATRIA, S.A.,